

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 272/2026 CM 686/2026

VALLEY SPECIAL GASES

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Aatir Javed Kawoosa, Advocate &
Mr. Areeb Javed Kawoosa, Advocate
Vs.

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND
OTHERS (SHERI KASHMIR INSTITUTE
OF MEDICAL SCIENCES)**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. H. Aman Ali, Dy.AG
Mr. Azeem Rasic Nabi, Advocate (R-4)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

19.02.2026

1. By this petition, petitioner herein is seeking direction upon respondents to declare the bids submitted by respondent No.4, L1 bidder, in respect of Item No. 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 23, 24 & 26, as non-responsive and defective for not conforming to the provisions of Gas Cylinders Rules, 2016 and in terms of E-NIT dated 05.08.2025.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent No. 4 states that respondent No. 4 has qualified the bid on account of fact that he was found eligible in terms of the checklist of E-NIT dated 05.08.2025.
3. Notice.
4. Notice waived by Mr. H. Aman Ali, learned Dy.AG on behalf of respondent No. 1 to 3, and by Mr. Azeem Rasic Nabi, learned counsel on behalf of respondent No.4, they seek and are granted two weeks' time for filing reply, with an advance copy to the other side.
5. Interim application shall be considered on the next date of hearing.
6. List on 11.03.2026.
7. Meanwhile, respondents are directed to consider the representation of the petitioner dated 13.02.2026, by passing a speaking order by or before next date of hearing.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

19.02.2026

"Adil Ismail"