

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 272/2026 CM(686/2026) Caveat 185/2026

VALLEY SPECIAL GASES

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Aatir Javed Kawoosa, Advocate
Vs.

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND
OTHERS**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Faheem Nisar, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER
24.03.2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner has produced copy of the communications dated 06.03.2026 and 10.03.2026, by Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives, Chandigarh and Additional District Magistrate respectively. In terms of the communication dated 06.03.2026, District Magistrate, Srinagar, has been directed to take necessary action against defaulters under Section 7 and 9B of Explosives Act, 1884 and Rule 71 of the Gas Cylinders Rules, 2016. The Additional District Magistrate, Srinagar, in turn, has directed the Tehsildar, Srinagar, in terms of the communication dated 10.03.2026, to initiate appropriate proceedings against the defaulters against the relevant provisions of law. Copy of the communications is taken on record.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents is directed to seek and report instructions on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 30.03.2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:
24.03.2026
"Misba"